

No. 18-496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY MICHAELS,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, AND THOMAS E. BRANDON,
DEPUTY DIRECTOR, HEAD OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,
TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Michael E. Zapin
Counsel of Record
20283 State Rd. 7
Suite 400
Boca Raton, FL 33498
(561) 367-1444
michaelezapin@gmail.com

Sarah E. Harrington
Thomas C. Goldstein
Tejinder Singh
Charles H. Davis
Daniel H. Woofter
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Petition Presents An Important Second Amendment Question On Which Circuit Courts Are Intractably Divided	2
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on the Threshold Question of Whether an As- Applied Second Amendment Challenge to 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) Is Ever Cognizable	3
B. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Conflict.....	6
II. If The Court Grants The Petition, It Should Carry With It The Question Of Whether Matthew Whitaker’s Appointment As Acting Attorney General Was Lawful	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Binderup v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 6, 8
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Sessions v. Binderup</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2323 (2017)	1, 2, 3, 9
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014)	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II *passim*

Statutes

Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785,
52 Stat. 1250 (1938) 7

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A) 8

18 U.S.C. § 922 8

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) 8
